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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 

   Plaintiff, 

                VS.                 CIVIL ACTION NO. 

                                    1:22-cv-61 

Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and 

Biocon Biologics,                   Volume 7 

   Defendants. 

- - - 

Proceedings had in the bench trial of the above-styled 
action on June 21, 2023, before Honorable Thomas S. Kleeh 
District Judge, at Clarksburg, West Virginia. 

- - - 

     APPEARANCES: 

     On behalf of the Plaintiff: 

David I. Berl 
Ellen E. Oberwetter 
Arthur J. Argall, III 
Kathryn S. Kayali 
Andrew V. Trask 
Williams & Connolly, LLP 
680 Maine Avenue, SW 
Washington, D.C.  20024 
202.434.5000 

 
Andrew E. Goldsmith 
Kellogg, Hansen, Todd, Figel & Frederick, PLLC 
1615 M. Street NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20036 
202.326.7945 
APPEARANCES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 
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On behalf of the Plaintiff, continued:  
 

Steven Robert Ruby 
Carey, Douglas, Kessler & Ruby, PLLC 
797 Virginia Street, East, Suite 901 
Charleston, WV  25301 
304.345.1234  

 
Petra Scamborova 
Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
777 Old Saw Mill River Road 
Tarrytown, NY  10591-6717 
914.847.7611 

 

On behalf of the Defendant: 

Deanne M. Mazzochi 
William A. Rakoczy 
Heinz J. Salmen 
Eric R. Hunt 
Lauren M. Lesko 
Neil B. McLaughlin 
Lawrence Scott Beall 
Katie A. Boda 
Rakoczy, Molino, Mazzochi & Siwik, LLP 
6 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 500 
Chicago, IL  60654 
312.527.2157 

 

Gordon H. Copland 
William J. O'Brien 
Steptoe & Johnson 
400 White Oaks Blvd. 
Bridgeport, WV  26330 
304.933.8162 

 

     Proceedings recorded utilizing realtime translation. 
     Transcript produced by computer-aided transcription. 
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Wednesday Afternoon Session, 

June 21, 2023, 9:00 a.m. 

- - - 

THE COURT:  Day seven, I think, we convene for trial.

Counsel is present.  Dr. MacMichael is on the stand.  I believe

we're ready for redirect.  

Is that correct, Counsel?

Madam Court Reporter is ready.  You may proceed.

MR. SALMEN:  Yes, Your Honor.  For the first portion

of my redirect, I'm probably going to have to get into some

information that has been designated confidential.  So pursuant

to your previous order, we ask for a sealed courtroom.

THE COURT:  Understood.

In an effort to get everyone their steps in early

this morning, those of you not permitted to be here under the

Court's protective order, if I could ask you to step out.  We

would certainly appreciate it.  

We'll also ask the court security, once those folks

have vacated the premises, to seal our courtroom, please.

Thank you so much.

(The following proceedings (1527/23 to 1533/12) were 

had under seal, and are filed under separate cover.) 
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      (Courtroom unsealed.) 

THE COURT:  Welcome back, everybody.

Counsel, you may proceed.

MR. SALMEN:  Thank you, Your Honor.

BY MR. SALMEN:  

Q. Dr. MacMichael, do you recall Mr. Berl asking you the

question "Polysorbate in Claim 1 is being used as a

surface-active agent to prevent aggregation and denaturation?"

A. I don't recall the specific question.

Q. That appears at trial transcript page 1455.  Why

don't we put that on the screen to refresh your recollection.

I'll give you a moment to read that.

A. Yes.

Q. Do you recall this question?

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 1:22-cv-00061-TSK-JPM   Document 566   Filed 06/26/23   Page 4 of 277  PageID #:
43613

Samsung Bioepis Exhibit 1073
Page 4

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


  1534

C i n d y  L .  K n e c h t ,  R M R / C R R / C B C / C C P

P O  B o x  3 2 6   W h e e l i n g ,  W V   2 6 0 0 3   3 0 4 . 2 3 4 . 3 9 6 8

A. Yes.

Q. Let's take a look at the '865 patent Claim 1, please.

Claim 1 of the '865 patent does not require

polysorbate, does it?

A. It does not call out polysorbate.

Q. Dr. MacMichael, you were asked about Dr. Rabinow's

testimony.  And to refresh your recollection, let's pull up

page 1482 to 1483.

Do you recall being shown this testimony from

Dr. Rabinow?

A. Yes, I do.

Q. And you see here Dr. Rabinow was being asked about

optimizing the stability of a protein formulation, a single

formulation, right?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you asked to provide an opinion regarding

whether the patent enables just a single formulation or whether

the patent enables the full scope of the universe of

formulations covered by the asserted claims?

A. Yes, I was asked.

Q. Were you asked whether the patent enables a single

formulation or whether the patent enables the full scope of

formulations covered by the asserted claims?

A. I apologize.  I can't recall the specificity of that

question, but I can answer the question.  But I believe it does
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