Case 2	1:22-cv-00061-TSK-JPM Document 566 Fileo 43610	d 06/26/23 Page 1 of 277 PageID #: 1525
1		
2	UNITED STATES DISTRIC	I COURT
3	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA	
4	Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
5	Plaintiff,	
6	VS.	CIVIL ACTION NO.
7		1:22-cv-61
8	Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and	
9	Biocon Biologics,	Volume 7
10	Defendants.	
11		
12	Proceedings had in the bench	—
13	action on June 21, 2023, before Ho District Judge, at Clarksburg, Wes	
14		
15	APPEARANCES:	
16	On behalf of the Plaintiff:	
17	David I. Berl	
18	Ellen E. Oberwetter Arthur J. Argall, III	
19	Kathryn S. Kayali Andrew V. Trask	
20	Williams & Connolly, LLP 680 Maine Avenue, SW	
21	Washington, D.C. 20024 202.434.5000	
22	Andrew E. Goldsmith	
23	Kellogg, Hansen, Todd, Figel 1615 M. Street NW, Suite 400	& Frederick, PLLC
24	Washington, DC 20036 202.326.7945	
25	APPEARANCES CONTINUED ON NEX	I PAGE

**DOCKET A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

#### Case 1:22-cv-00061-TSK-JPM Document 566 Filed 06/26/23 Page 2 of 277 PageID #: 43611 1526 1 On behalf of the Plaintiff, continued: 2 Steven Robert Ruby Carey, Douglas, Kessler & Ruby, PLLC 3 797 Virginia Street, East, Suite 901 Charleston, WV 25301 4 304.345.1234 5 Petra Scamborova Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 6 777 Old Saw Mill River Road Tarrytown, NY 10591-6717 7 914.847.7611 8 9 On behalf of the Defendant: 10 Deanne M. Mazzochi William A. Rakoczy 11 Heinz J. Salmen Eric R. Hunt 12 Lauren M. Lesko Neil B. McLaughlin 13 Lawrence Scott Beall Katie A. Boda Rakoczy, Molino, Mazzochi & Siwik, LLP 14 6 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 500 15 Chicago, IL 60654 312.527.2157 16 17 Gordon H. Copland William J. O'Brien 18 Steptoe & Johnson 400 White Oaks Blvd. 19 Bridgeport, WV 26330 304.933.8162 20 21 Proceedings recorded utilizing realtime translation. Transcript produced by computer-aided transcription. 2.2 23 24 25

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

DOCK

ALARM

Case :	L:22-cv-00061-TSK-JPM Document 566 Filed 06/26/23 Page 3 of 277 PageID #: 43612 1527	
1	Wednesday Afternoon Session,	
2	June 21, 2023, 9:00 a.m.	
3		
4	THE COURT: Day seven, I think, we convene for trial.	
5	Counsel is present. Dr. MacMichael is on the stand. I believe	
6	we're ready for redirect.	
7	Is that correct, Counsel?	
8	Madam Court Reporter is ready. You may proceed.	
9	MR. SALMEN: Yes, Your Honor. For the first portion	
10	of my redirect, I'm probably going to have to get into some	
11	information that has been designated confidential. So pursuant	
12	to your previous order, we ask for a sealed courtroom.	
13	THE COURT: Understood.	
14	In an effort to get everyone their steps in early	
15	this morning, those of you not permitted to be here under the	
16	Court's protective order, if I could ask you to step out. We	
17	would certainly appreciate it.	
18	We'll also ask the court security, once those folks	
19	have vacated the premises, to seal our courtroom, please.	
20	Thank you so much.	
21	(The following proceedings (1527/23 to 1533/12) were	
22	had under seal, and are filed under separate cover.)	
23		
24		
25		

**DOCKET A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

	43613 1533
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	(Courtroom unsealed.)
13	THE COURT: Welcome back, everybody.
14	Counsel, you may proceed.
15	MR. SALMEN: Thank you, Your Honor.
16	BY MR. SALMEN:
17	Q. Dr. MacMichael, do you recall Mr. Berl asking you the
18	question "Polysorbate in Claim 1 is being used as a
19	surface-active agent to prevent aggregation and denaturation?"
20	A. I don't recall the specific question.
21	Q. That appears at trial transcript page 1455. Why
22	don't we put that on the screen to refresh your recollection.
23	I'll give you a moment to read that.
24	A. Yes.
25	Q. Do you recall this question?

**A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

#### Case 1:22-cv-00061-TSK-JPM Document 566 Filed 06/26/23 Page 5 of 277 PageID #: 43614 1534 1 Α. Yes. 2 Q. Let's take a look at the '865 patent Claim 1, please. 3 Claim 1 of the '865 patent does not require 4 polysorbate, does it? 5 It does not call out polysorbate. Α. 6 Dr. MacMichael, you were asked about Dr. Rabinow's Q. 7 testimony. And to refresh your recollection, let's pull up 8 page 1482 to 1483. 9 Do you recall being shown this testimony from 10 Dr. Rabinow? 11 Yes, I do. Α. 12 And you see here Dr. Rabinow was being asked about Q. 13 optimizing the stability of a protein formulation, a single 14 formulation, right? 15 Α. Yes. 16 Were you asked to provide an opinion regarding Q. 17 whether the patent enables just a single formulation or whether 18 the patent enables the full scope of the universe of 19 formulations covered by the asserted claims? 20 Α. Yes, I was asked. 21 Q. Were you asked whether the patent enables a single 22 formulation or whether the patent enables the full scope of 23 formulations covered by the asserted claims? 24 I apologize. I can't recall the specificity of that Α. 25 question, but I can answer the question. But I believe it does

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.